ORDINANCE 2020-

ORIGINAL

DELAWARE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ORDINANCE FOR PROBLEM SOLVING COURT GRANT-JUVENILE FAMILY RECOVERY COURT

WHEREAS, the Delaware County Juvenile Court has established a Family Recovery Court; and

WHEREAS, the Delaware County Juvenile Court is being awarded funds toward this program; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners is supportive of the Delaware Juvenile Court Family Recovery Court receiving these funds and needs to set up a separate fund for the deposit and use of the funds by the Delaware County Juvenile Court.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF DELAWARE COUNTY, INDIANA:

- 1. A Separate fund shall be established by the Delaware County Auditor for the purpose of receiving any and all funds for the Problem Solving Court Grant Juvenile Family Recovery Court as awarded by the State of Indiana for the Problem Solving Court Grant.
- 2. Said funds shall reimburse expenses spent and shall be used by the Delaware County Juvenile Court, without appropriation, as per specified by the Problem Solving Court Grant.

Passed and adopted by the Board of Commissioners on the <u>day</u> of August, 2020.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, DELAWARE COUNTY, INDIANA

Shannon Hehry, President

James King Vice President

Sherry Riggin, Member

ATTEST: Steven Craycraft, Delaware County Auditor